

No. 23A449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY PETTEWAY, *ET AL.*,

Applicants,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**APPLICANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF *EMERGENCY* APPLICATION TO
VACATE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S STAY OF THE ORDER ISSUED BY THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
TEXAS**

Mark P. Gaber
Valencia Richardson
Simone Leeper
Alexandra Copper
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 736-2200

Neil Baron
Law Office of Neil G. Baron
1010 E. Main Street, Ste. A
League City, TX 77573
(281) 534-2748

Chad W. Dunn
Counsel of Record
BRAZIL & DUNN
1900 Pearl Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 717-9822
chad@brazilanddunn.com

K. Scott Brazil
Brazil & Dunn
13231 Champion Forest Drive, Ste. 406
Houston, TX 77069
(281) 580-6310

Bernadette Reyes
Sonni Waknin
UCLA Voting Rights Project
3250 Public Affairs Building
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 400-6019

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. *Purcell* compels vacatur of the Fifth Circuit’s stay..... 2

 II. The district court’s intentional discrimination and racial gerrymandering
 factual findings make a stay inappropriate..... 6

 III. A stay is inappropriate on the merits of Applicants’ Section 2
 discriminatory results claim..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	11, 13
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	7
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	3
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank, Jackson, Mississippi v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	9
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	6
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	4
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) (Mem.)	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	3
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	10
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1	13
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	12
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	12, 13

Rules

S. Ct. R. 23.3	5
